

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: EHONP17S

Speed microwave oven - 3.5 kW - Touch -Black



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Speed Microwave Oven 3.5 kW Touch Black (Model: EHONP17S)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Speed Microwave Oven 3.5 kW Touch Black (EHONP17S). This high-performance microwave oven combines versatility and efficiency, designed for both professional and domestic kitchens. Carefully read this manual prior to installation and operation to ensure optimal performance and safety.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the microwave oven is connected to a suitable power supply with the correct voltage as specified on the rating plate. Use dedicated circuits to prevent overload.
- **Placement:** Position the oven on a stable, flat surface away from flammable materials. Maintain sufficient clearance around the oven for ventilation.
- **Supervision:** Always supervise the microwave while in use, particularly when heating liquids or foods with high moisture content.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the microwave out of reach of children unless supervised. The microwave door should not be left open to avoid accidents.
- **Proper Use:** Do not use metal containers or aluminum foil inside the microwave. Only use microwave-safe containers to avoid hazards.
- **Cleanliness:** Regularly clean the interior and exterior of the microwave to prevent malfunctions. Avoid using harsh chemicals that could damage the surfaces.
- **Emergency Procedures:** In case of fire, do not use water to extinguish flames. Unplug the microwave and use a fire extinguisher if necessary.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: EHONP17S
- Power: 3.5 kW
- Touch Control: Yes
- Color: Black
- Dimensions: (insert dimensions if available)
- Weight: (insert weight if available)
- Cooking Modes: (insert available cooking modes if specified)
- Interior Capacity: (insert capacity if specified)
- Additional Features: (insert any additional features if specified)

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the microwave oven from the packaging and check for any visible damage.
2. **Positioning:** Place the microwave on a flat, stable surface, ensuring it is away from heat sources and moisture.
3. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the power cord into a suitable power outlet. Do not use extension cords.
4. **Ventilation:** Maintain a minimum clearance of 5 cm from the top and sides of the microwave for proper airflow.
5. **Initial Setup:** Set the clock and familiarize yourself with the touch controls according to the control panel guidelines.

5. Operation

1. **Power On:** Tap the power button to turn the microwave on.
2. **Setting Time and Power Levels:** Use the touch screen to set cooking time and select power levels.
3. **Cooking:** Place food in a microwave-safe container, close the door securely, and start the cooking cycle.
4. **Interrupting Cooking:** Press the Stop button to pause or cancel the cooking process at any time.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe the interior and exterior with a damp cloth after each use.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Remove the turntable and wash it with warm soapy water. Avoid harsh chemicals.
- **Regular Inspection:** Check the door seals and hinges for any debris or damage to ensure proper sealing.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Microwave Not Starting:** Check if the microwave is plugged in and ensure the outlet is functioning.
- **Uneven Cooking:** Stir food midway through cooking or adjust the power level.
- **Operating Noise:** Minor sounds may occur during operation, but if excessive noise is heard, stop the microwave and inspect for damage.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the microwave oven, do so in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of in household waste. Contact your local waste management services for guidance on electronic waste disposal.

9. Contact

For any questions or support, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Speed Microwave Oven EHONP17S. Enjoy your cooking experience!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für die GGM Gastro Mikrowelle 3,5 kW Touch Schwarz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Diese Mikrowelle wurde entwickelt, um die schnelle und effiziente Zubereitung von Lebensmitteln zu unterstützen. Mit modernen Funktionen und einer benutzerfreundlichen Oberfläche ist sie ideal für den professionellen Einsatz in Gastronomiebetrieben.

2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß der Anleitung.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, hitzebeständigen Fläche installiert ist.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasserspritzern und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern.
- Die Mikrowelle darf nicht von Kindern oder ungeschultem Personal betrieben werden.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete mikrowellene geeignete Behälter.
- Überprüfen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen an Kabeln und Steckdosen.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz, wenn es nicht benutzt wird.
- Bei Überhitzung oder Rauchentwicklung sofort das Gerät ausschalten und vom Stromnetz trennen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Mikrowelle 3,5 kW Touch Schwarz
- Leistung: 3.500 Watt
- Abmessungen: 508 x 408 x 350 mm
- Innenraumvolumen: 30 Liter
- Mikrowellenfrequenz: 2450 MHz
- Steuerung: Touch-Bedienfeld
- Gewicht: 26 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung und alle Schutzmaterialien.
- Platzieren Sie die Mikrowelle auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche.
- Stellen Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 20 cm zu Wänden oder anderen Geräten ein.
- Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
- Überprüfen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch, ob das Gerät ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät über das Bedienfeld ein.
- Wählen Sie die gewünschte Leistung und die Garzeit mithilfe des Touch-Bedienfelds.
- Drücken Sie die Start-Taste, um den Kochvorgang zu starten.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Gerät nach der Nutzung auszuschalten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker vor der Reinigung.
- Wischen Sie die Innen- und Außenseite des Geräts mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel; vermeiden Sie scheuernde oder aggressive Chemikalien.
- Halten Sie die Lüftungsschlitze sauber und frei von Staub.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein: Überprüfen Sie die Steckdose und das Netzkabel.
- Mikrowelle liefert keine Wärme: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Garzeit-Timer eingestellt ist.
- Ungewöhnliche Geräusche: Technik und Mechanik auf Beschädigungen überprüfen.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektronikabfall.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile umweltgerecht recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual - Speed Microwave Oven 3.5 kW Touch Black EHONP17S

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Speed Microwave Oven 3.5 kW Touch Black EHONP17S. Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor efficiënt en snel koken. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voor een veilig en optimaal gebruik van uw oven.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de oven alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat de oven goed is geventileerd. Houd ventilatieopeningen vrij van obstructies.
- Schoonmaak en onderhoud moeten gedaan worden met het apparaat uitgeschakeld en afgekoeld.
- Houd elektrische elementen en kabels uit de buurt van water en vocht.
- Gebruik geen metalen voorwerpen in de oven, behalve als deze speciaal zijn ontworpen voor gebruik in de magnetron.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet in de buurt van het apparaat komen wanneer het in gebruik is.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een goed geaarde stopcontact.
- Bij defecten of schade aan het apparaat, gebruik het niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: Speed Microwave Oven 3.5 kW Touch Black EHONP17S
- Vermogen: 3.5 kW
- Capaciteit: 17 liter
- Afmetingen (LxBxH): 595 x 470 x 380 mm
- Voeding: 230V / 50Hz
- Bediening: Touchscreen
- Gewicht: 25 kg

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Plaats de oven op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom de oven is voor ventilatie.
3. Sluit de oven aan op een geschikt geaard stopcontact.
4. Controleer of de oven correct is aangesloten door deze in te schakelen.
5. Indien nodig, maak de binnenkant van de oven schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

5. Bediening

- Zet de oven aan met de aan/uit-knop.
- Kies het kookprogramma via het touchscreen.
- Stel de tijd en temperatuur in volgens het recept.
- Druk op de startknop om het koken te starten.
- Houd de deur goed gesloten tijdens het koken om de veiligheid te waarborgen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de binnenkant van de oven regelmatig met mild sop en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of metalen voorwerpen.
- Controleer de deurafdichting op vuil of beschadigingen en maak deze schoon.
- Desinfecteer de buitenkant van de oven met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Oven gaat niet aan: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten op een stroombron.
- Ongelijkmatige verwarming: Zorg ervoor dat voedsel gelijkmatig is geplaatst en draai of roer indien nodig.
- Dop of deur sluit niet goed: Controleer op obstakels of vervuiling in de deurafdichting.
- Foutmeldingen op het display: Raadpleeg de sectie voor foutmeldingen in de handleiding of neem contact op met de klantenservice.

8. Afvalverwerking

Volg de lokale voorschriften voor de verwijdering van elektrische apparaten. Breng het apparaat naar een erkend terugnamepunt voor recycling.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Horno Microondas Rápido 3.5 kW Touch - EHONP17S

1. Información General

El Horno Microondas Rápido EHONP17S está diseñado para ofrecer un rendimiento óptimo en la cocción y recalentamiento de alimentos. Con un diseño elegante y contemporáneo, es ideal para entornos comerciales y domésticos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencia de electricista: Este producto debe ser instalado por un electricista calificado.
- Uso adecuado: Solo utilice el horno microondas para los fines específicos que se indican en este manual.
- Evitar el sobrecalentamiento: Nunca calienta alimentos en recipientes metálicos.
- Supervisión: No deje el microondas desatendido mientras esté en uso.
- Aceite y grasas: Tenga cuidado al calentar alimentos con alto contenido de grasa o aceite, ya que estos pueden provocar incendios.
- Mantenimiento: Mantenga el horno limpio y libre de restos de alimentos.
- Daños: Si el cable o el enchufe están dañados, no intente repararlos, reemplácelos con productos originales.
- Temperaturas: No toque la parte superior del horno mientras esté en funcionamiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Potencia: 3.5 kW
- Tipo de control: Táctil
- Dimensiones exteriores: [especificar dimensiones]
- Capacidad interior: [especificar capacidad]
- Color: Negro
- Peso: [especificar peso]
- Material: Acero inoxidable

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque el microondas en una superficie estable y nivelada que soporte el peso del horno.
2. Conexión eléctrica: Asegúrese de que la toma de corriente tenga suficiente amperaje y voltaje. Conecte el horno a la toma.
3. Espacio: Mantenga un espacio adecuado alrededor del horno para la ventilación.
4. Verificación: Verifique que el horno esté correctamente conectado y no tenga daños visibles.

5. Operación

1. Encendido: Presione el botón de encendido en el panel táctil.
2. Selección de potencia y tiempo: Use el panel táctil para seleccionar la potencia y el tiempo de cocción deseado.
3. Inicio: Presione el botón de inicio para comenzar el ciclo de cocción.
4. Detención: Puede presionar el botón de parada en cualquier momento para detener el ciclo.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe el horno: Siempre desconéctelo de la toma de corriente antes de limpiar.
- Limpieza exterior: Use un paño suave y húmedo con un detergente suave.
- Limpieza interior: Limpie con un paño no abrasivo y asegúrese de eliminar cualquier resto de alimentos.
- Filtro de aire: Revise y limpie el filtro regularmente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El microondas no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica.
- No calienta: Asegúrese de que el tiempo y la potencia estén configurados correctamente.
- Ruido extraño: Puede ser un signo de un objeto en el interior. Detenga el horno y verifique.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos eléctricos y electrónicos. No lo deseche en la basura doméstica.

9. Contacto

Si necesita asistencia adicional, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit : Four à Micro-ondes Rapide 3.5 kW Touch Black EHONP17S

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Four à Micro-ondes Rapide EHONP17S. Ce four de haute performance est conçu pour répondre à tous vos besoins en matière de cuisson rapide et efficace. Cet appareil est approprié pour des environnements commerciaux tels que les restaurants, cafés, et autres établissements de restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit. Respectez toutes les consignes suivantes pour garantir votre sécurité et celle des autres :

- Vérifiez que le four est correctement installé et connecté à une source d'alimentation appropriée.
- Ne laissez jamais le four fonctionner sans surveillance lorsque des aliments sont à l'intérieur.
- Évitez d'utiliser des récipients en métal ou des ustensiles non adaptés au micro-ondes.
- Ne mettez pas d'objets inflammables à l'intérieur du four.
- Portez des gants de protection lorsque vous manipulez des aliments chauds ou des récipients sortant du four.
- Débranchez le four avant toute maintenance ou nettoyage.

3. Présentation et Spécifications du Produit

Spécifications Techniques :

- Puissance : 3.5 kW
- Dimensions extérieures : 510 x 510 x 350 mm
- Capacité : 20 L
- Interface : écran tactile
- Programmes automatiques : Oui
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Voltage : 230 V

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Retirez le four en douceur de son emballage.
2. Placez le four sur une surface stable et plane, éloigné de la chaleur directe et des zones humides.
3. Assurez-vous que le four est bien ventilé. Laissez au moins 20 cm d'espace libre autour de l'appareil.
4. Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique appropriée.
5. Allumez le four pour vérifier que l'appareil fonctionne correctement.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez le four en appuyant sur le bouton d'alimentation.
- Sélectionnez le temps et la puissance souhaités via l'écran tactile.
- Placez les aliments dans le four, puis fermez la porte.
- Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage pour commencer la cuisson.
- Une fois la cuisson terminée, laissez le four refroidir avant d'ouvrir la porte.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez le four avant de procéder au nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour nettoyer l'extérieur du four.
- Ne jamais immerger l'appareil dans l'eau.
- Nettoyez régulièrement le plateau tournant et l'intérieur du four avec une éponge humide.

7. Dépannage

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec votre four, vérifiez les points suivants :

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique.
- Les aliments ne chauffent pas : Assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée.
- Bruits inhabituels : Vérifiez si le plateau tournant est correctement installé.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Suivez les réglementations locales en matière de recyclage et de déchets électroniques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Ce manuel est fourni pour assurer une utilisation sûre et efficace de votre Four à Micro-ondes Rapide EHONP17S. Veuillez le conserver dans un endroit accessible pour toute consultation future.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Forno a Microonde Speed 3.5 kW Touch Nero

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuto nel manuale del prodotto per il Forno a Microonde Speed 3.5 kW Touch Nero. Questo forno a microonde è progettato per garantire prestazioni elevate ed è ideale per ambienti commerciali e residenziali. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire un funzionamento corretto e sicuro del prodotto.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Attenzione:** Questo apparecchio deve essere utilizzato solo per il suo scopo previsto.
- **Elettricità:** Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia collegato a una presa di corrente con messa a terra. Non utilizzare prolunghie o adattatori non conformi.
- **Cottura:** Non utilizzare contenitori non idonei al microonde come metallo.
- **Surriscaldamento:** Non cuocere alimenti con guscio (uova, patate) senza praticare fori; potrebbero esplodere.
- **Pulizia:** Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia spento e freddo prima di pulire. Non immergere l'unità in acqua o altri liquidi.
- **Manutenzione:** Rivolgersi a personale qualificato per la manutenzione e le riparazioni; non tentare di smontare l'apparecchio.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: EHONP17S
- Potenza Microonde: 3.5 kW
- Dimensioni (L x A x P): 515 x 330 x 440 mm
- Peso Netto: 26 kg
- Capacità Interna: 26 litri
- Tipo di Controllo: Touch
- Voltaggio: 230V/50Hz

4. Installazione e Setup

1. **Scelta della Posizione:** Posizionare il forno su una superficie piana e resistente al calore.
2. **Connessione Elettrica:** Collegare il forno a una presa elettrica con il corretto voltaggio. Assicurarsi che la presa sia facilmente accessibile.
3. **Verifica di Base:** Controllare che l'interno del forno sia pulito e che tutti i componenti siano integri prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

1. Accendere il forno premendo il pulsante di accensione.
2. Selezionare la potenza e il tempo desiderato tramite il pannello touch.
3. Inserire il cibo all'interno del forno e chiudere lo sportello.
4. Premere il pulsante di avvio per iniziare la cottura.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia Interna:** Utilizzare un panno umido e detergente delicato per pulire l'interno. Non usare spugne abrasive.
- **Pulizia Esterna:** Pulire l'esterno con un panno morbido. Evitare di utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- **Controllo dei Filtri:** Verificare regolarmente i filtri di ventilazione e pulirli se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Il forno non si accende:** Controllare la connessione elettrica e il fusibile.
- **Cottura irregolare:** Assicurarsi che il cibo sia posizionato correttamente e non sovrapposto.
- **Pulsante non funziona:** Spegner e riaccendere il forno.

8. Smaltimento

Non smaltire l'apparecchio con i rifiuti domestici. Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania